Short-term investments 35,028 19,567

Cash and cash equivalents 12,403 14,686

TOTAL FINANCIAL ASSETS 63,065 50,542

Following adjustments to the Code of Practice, the 2017/18 figures have been restated to comply with the new requirements.

The fair value of short-term financial assets held at amortised cost, including trade receivables, is assumed to
approximate to the carrying amount.

Transition to IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

The Council adopted the IFRS 9 Financial Instruments accounting standard with effect from 1 April 2018. The main

changes include the reclassification and remeasurement of financial assets and the earlier recognition of the

impairment of financial assets.

The Council has made use of the transitional provisions in IFRS 9 to not restate the prior year’s financial statements,

and the effect of the remeasurement is instead shown as an additional line in the Movement in Reserves Statement.

Gwynedd Council 49

NOTE 17a – FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

The changes made on transition to the Balance Sheet are summarised below:

IAS 39
31.3.18

Reclassi-
fication

Expected
Credit Loss

IFRS 9 1.4.18

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

FINANCIAL ASSETS

Investments

L&R/Amortised cost 35,045 0 (3) 35,042

Total investments 35,045 0 (3) 35,042

Debtors

L&R/Amortised cost 11,516 0 0 11,516

Total debtors 11,516 0 0 11,516

Cash & cash equivalents

L&R/Amortised cost 12,403 (9,250) (1) 3,152

FVPL 0 9,250 0 9,250

Total cash & equivalents 12,403 0 (1) 12,402

TOTAL FINANCIAL ASSETS 58,964 0 (4) 58,960

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

Borrowing

Amortised cost (118,675) 0 0 (118,675)

Creditors

Amortised cost (33,909) 0 0 (33,909)

Provisions

Lease payables (1,993) 0 0 (1,993)

TOTAL FINANCIAL LIABILITIES (154,577) 0 0 (154,577)

NET FINANCIAL ASSETS (95,613) 0 (4) (95,617)

Gwynedd Council 50

NOTE 17a – FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

IAS 39
31.3.18

Impairment
IFRS 9
1.4.18

£'000 £'000 £'000

RESERVES

Usable Reserves

General Fund (52,389) 4 (52,385)

Capital Receipts Reserve (1,729) 0 (1,729)

Capital Grants Unapplied (2,102) 0 (2,102)

Total usable reserves (56,220) 4 (56,216)

Unusable Reserves

Revaluation Reserve (76,405) 0 (76,405)

Available For Sale Financial Instruments Reserve 170 0 170

Capital Adjustment Account (187,522) 0 (187,522)

Financial Instruments Adjustment Account 743 0 743

Pensions Reserve 226,981 0 226,981

Accumulated Absences Account 3,387 0 3,387

Total unusable reserves (32,646) 0 (32,646)

TOTAL RESERVES (88,866) 4 (88,862)

NOTE 17b – NATURE AND EXTENT OF RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The Council complies with CIPFA’s Code of Practice on Treasury Management and Prudential Code for Capital
Finance in Local Authorities, both revised in December 2017.

In line with the Treasury Management Code, the Council approves a Treasury Management Strategy before the
commencement of each financial year. The Strategy sets out the parameters for the management of risks associated
with Financial Instruments. The Council also produces Treasury Management Practices specifying the practical
arrangements to be followed to manage these risks.